

# Florida Department of

#### **Environmental Protection**

# **Hazardous Waste Inspection Report**

#### **FACILITY INFORMATION:**

Facility Name: Univar USA Inc

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 05/19/2011 On-Site Inspection End Date: 05/19/2011

**ME ID#**: 52299 **EPA ID#**: FLD020985727

Facility Street Address: 6049 Old 41A Hwy, Tampa, Florida 33619-8786

Contact Mailing Address: 6049 Old 41A Hwy S, Tampa, Florida 33619-8786

County Name: Hillsborough Contact Phone: (813) 677-8414

### **NOTIFIED AS:**

LQG (>1000 kg/month)
Transporter
Transfer Facility
Used Oil

#### **INSPECTION TYPE:**

Routine Inspection for Transporter facility

Routine Inspection for Hazardous Waste Transfer Facility

Routine Inspection for Used Oil Transfer Facility

Routine Inspection for LQG (>1000 kg/month) facility

Routine Inspection for Universal Waste Transporter facility

#### **INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:**

Principal Inspector: Shannon D. Camp, Inspector Other Participants: Danny Edwards; Kelly Honey

**LATITUDE / LONGITUDE:** Lat 27° 53' 16.6618" / Long 82° 23' 40.6392" **SIC CODE:** 5169 - Wholesale trade - chemicals and allied products, nec

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

### Introduction:

Univar USA Inc. (Univar) was inspected on May 19, 2011, to determine the facility's compliance with state and federal hazardous waste regulations. Mr. Edwards and Mr. McDuffie assisted the inspectors throughout the inspection. The Department's Hazardous Waste Section's last inspected this facility in 2008.

### **Process Description:**

Univar is a warehouse and distribution operation for commercial chemicals and is a break-bulk facility for solvents and corrosive chemicals. This facility is registered with the Department as a Hazardous Waste and Used Oil Transporter and Transfer Facility and is a large quantity generator of hazardous waste. Hazardous waste is generated from line flushes or damaged/off-spec chemicals. The facility's operations have not changed significantly since the Department's previous inspection.

At the time of the inspection, the facility had three hazardous waste satellite accumulation containers: one 20-gallon container for hazardous waste PPE/rags; one 55-gallon drum of corrosive line flush; and one 55-gallon drum for flammable line flush. Univar also had one 55-gallon drum designated for non-hazardous empty sample vials. All of the containers were being properly maintained. Univar's hazardous waste generation varies each month, however disposal records verify that the facility is a large quantity generator. Hazardous waste is disposed of by

Inspection Date: 05/19/2011

Tradebe (formerly PCI Millington).

A review of the facility's paperwork was conducted during the inspection. The facility's weekly hazardous waste inspection logs, Inspection Plan (Operating Procedures), facility inspection logs, Hazardous Waste and Used Oil Transfer Facility log, and disposal manifests appeared in order. Univar last conducted hazardous waste training in February 2011 and used oil training in March 2011.

### **New Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:**

# **Checklist Independent Potential Violations and Areas of Concern**

Type: Violation

Rule: 265.52(d)

Explanation: At the time of the inspection, Univar had failed to to update the contingency plan to

remove Mr. Hazel as the alternate emergency coordinator and to replace him with Mr. McDuffie. Mr. Hazel ceased being employed by Univar approximately one month prior

to the inspection. (Corrected)

Corrective Action: Personnel updated the contingency plan immediately following the inspection.

# **Summary of Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:**

# **Potential Violations**

Rule Number	Area	Date Cited	Explanation
Checklist Independe	nt Violations		
265.52(d)		05/19/2011	At the time of the inspection, Univar had failed to to update the contingency plan to remove Mr. Hazel as the alternate emergency coordinator and to replace him with Mr. McDuffie. Mr. Hazel ceased being employed by Univar approximately one month prior to the inspection. (Corrected)

### Areas of Concern

No Areas of Concern

#### Conclusion:

At the time of the inspection, Univar USA Inc. was not operating in compliance with state and federal hazardous waste regulations. The facility immediately returned to compliance.

Inspection Date: 05/19/2011

# Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, & 62-740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C. The above noted potential items of non-compliance were identified by the inspector(s).

This is not a formal enforcement action and may not be a complete listing of all items of non-compliance discovered during the inspection.

Shannon D. Camp	Inspector		
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR NAME	PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR TITLE		
<b>88</b>		7/8/2011	
PRINCIPAL INSPECTOR SIGNATURE		DATE	
Kelly Honey			
INSPECTOR NAME			
NO SIGNATURE			
INSPECTOR SIGNATURE			
Danny Edwards			
REPRESENTATIVE NAME			
NO SIGNATURE			
REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE	_		

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential Violations" or areas of concern.